take into consideration a requirement of IAS 1.56, which requires deferred tax assets and liabilities to not
be presented as current. For presentational purposes, in accordance with IAS 8: ‘Accounting Policies,
Change in Accounting Policies and Errors’, we have therefore restated the prior year Group balance sheet
to reflect a reclassification of £13.0m deferred tax asset from current assets to non-current assets and a
reclassification of £(3.2)m deferred tax liability from current liabilities to non-current liabilities.

Reserves
The previously disclosed separate hedging reserve and translation reserve have been combined. The

amounts in the hedging reserve incorrectly related to net investment hedges of foreign operations. Prior
periods have been restated on a consistent basis.

Page 39 of 41

20. Prior year restatement (continued)

2019
As previously

reported

Reserves
combination

Deferred tax
re-

classification
adjustment

Cash
offsetting

adjustment

2019
As restated

 £m £m £m £m £m

Non-current assets
Goodwill 365.9   365.9
Other intangible assets 92.7   92.7
Property, plant and equipment 64.2   64.2
Leased assets 36.1   36.1
Deferred tax assets 10.0  13.0  23.0
Derivative financial instruments 1.7   1.7
Trade and other receivables 13.7   13.7

 584.3  13.0 - 597.3

Current assets
Inventories 90.7   90.7
Trade and other receivables 205.4   205.4
Current tax assets 19.5  (13.0)  6.5
Cash and cash equivalents 82.2   28.3 110.5
Derivative financial instruments 3.2   3.2
Assets classified as held for sale 11.5   11.5

 412.5  (13.0) 28.3 427.8

Total assets 996.8  - 28.3 1,025.1

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (192.3)   (192.3)
Current tax liabilities (4.7)  3.2  (1.5)
Derivative financial instruments (0.5)   (0.5)
Borrowings (8.2)   (28.3) (36.5)
Liabilities classified as held for sale (5.3)   (5.3)
Short-term provisions (16.6)   (16.6)

 (227.6)  3.2 (28.3) (252.7)

Non-current liabilities
Retirement benefit obligations (73.3)   (73.3)
Other payables (11.8)   (11.8)
Deferred tax liabilities (16.3)  (3.2)  (19.5)
Derivative financial instruments (0.2)   (0.2)
Borrowings (228.8)   (228.8)

Long-term provisions (8.2)   (8.2)

 (338.6)  (3.2) - (341.8)

Total liabilities (566.2)  - (28.3) (594.5)
Net assets 430.6  - - 430.6

Equity

Share capital 3.5   3.5
Share premium account 203.2   203.2
Capital redemption reserve 0.4   0.4
Reserve for own shares (1.4)   (1.4)
Hedging reserve (56.8) 56.8   -
Translation reserve 99.0 (56.8)   42.2
Retained earnings 182.6   182.6

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company

430.5 - - - 430.5

Non-controlling interests 0.1   0.1

Total equity 430.6  - - 430.6

Page 40 of 41

21. Five-year review
 2016*†   2017*†   2018† 2019 2020
   £m £m £m   £m £m
Revenue
Maritime  322.1 329.5 317.9 353.0 391.8
Intelligence & Communications 221.2 200.5 211.1 224.8 241.0
Critical Detection & Control  242.5 245.4 237.7 247.6 227.0
Total revenue 785.8 775.4 766.7 825.4 859.8

Underlying operating profit(a)
Maritime  59.0 59.3 52.8 52.5 58.6
Intelligence & Communications 30.5 18.8 21.6 30.2 33.5
Critical Detection & Control  41.6 42.0 38.3 35.5 34.0
Total underlying operating profit(1) 131.1 120.1 112.7 118.2 126.1

Underlying operating margin(1) 16.7% 15.5% 14.7% 14.3% 14.7%

Profit before tax 67.6 60.6 42.6 91.0 103.7
Profit after tax 58.3 48.9 32.4 74.6 83.8

Underlying operating cash flow(2) 120.4 116.5 89.3 86.8 116.1
Free cash flow(3) 86.0 65.3 67.6 64.7 99.4
Net debt at year-end(4) (256.7) (74.5) (157.5) (154.8) (85.8)

Underlying earnings per share (p)(5) 134.6 116.7 109.5 119.5 130.6